does not have any longevity risk.

c) 	 Salary Risk:- The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of
members. As such, an increase in the salary of the members more than assumed level will increase the plan’s liability.

d) 	 Investment Risk:- The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated using a discount rate which is
determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds. If the return on
plan asset is below this rate, it will create a plan deficit. Currently, for the plan in India, it has a relatively balanced mix
of investments in government securities, and other debt instruments.

e) 	 Asset Liability Matching Risk:- The plan faces the ALM risk as to the matching cash flow. Since the plan is invested
in lines of Rule 101 of Income Tax Rules, 1962, this generally reduces ALM risk.

f) 	 Concentration Risk:- Plan is having a concentration risk as all the assets are invested with the insurance company.

VII. 	 Sensitivity Analysis
(` in Crores)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2024

As at
31st March, 2023

Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting

Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Discounting  (0.45)  (0.35)

Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Discounting  0.50  0.38

Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  0.49  0.38

Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  (0.45)  (0.35)

Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  (0.04)  (0.02)

Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  0.04  0.02

Annual Report 2023-24

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2024

180

	 The above sensitivity analyses are based on change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.
In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the
sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the
defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been
applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet.

[…]

Total  38.77  13.31  -

44	 INTEREST RATE RISK & SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest
expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management
by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio. At the year end, there
was no borrowing outstanding.

45	 OTHER PRICE RISKS

	 The Company is exposed to price risks arising from equity and mutual fund investments. Certain of the Company’s equity
investments are held for strategic rather than trading purposes.

	 Price sensitivity analysis:

	 The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to equity and  mutual fund price risks at the
end of the reporting year.

(` in Crores)

Equity Investment Investment Amount

measured at

FVTOCI

 Change in

Equity Price

Impact on Profit before tax for the year

Price increase
by 5%

Price decrease
by 5%

As at 31st March, 2024  276.50 5%  13.82  (13.82)

As at 31st March, 2023  105.30 5%  5.27  (5.27)

(` in Crores)

Mutual Fund Investment Investment Amount

measured at FVTPL

 Change

in NAV

Impact on Profit before tax for the year

Price increase
by 5%

Price decrease
by 5%

As at 31st March, 2024  319.83 5%  15.99  (15.99)

As at 31st March, 2023  349.22 5%  17.46  (17.46)

	 Above referred sensitivity pertains to quoted equity investment & Mutual Fund. Profit for the year would increase/ (decrease)
as a result of gains/losses on equity securities/ Mutual Fund as at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income/ profit
or loss, respectively. There will also be a corresponding impact on equity.

Annual Report 2023-24

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2024

194

46	 In accordance with Ind AS 108 ‘Operating Segment’, segment information has been given in the consolidated
financial statements and therefore, no separate disclosure on segment information is given in these Standalone